
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UDThe Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 24 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 April 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 

Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

 
  
  

 

  

 
 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.  
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 

3 
 

   
  

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

8.  External Attendees (if any) 

 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

10.  Covid-19 Update, If Required 
 

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Page 

11.  Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance Report 
 

7 - 36 

12.  Quarter 3 Performance Report - Adult Social Care 

 

37 - 46 

13.  Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - Final Report 
 

47 - 52 

14.  Work Programme 2022-23 
 

 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by r
[...]


prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 
Clarke, Craig, Gilgunn, Russell, Zammit and 
Turan 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors   
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

  
 

 

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
74 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed all attendees and introductions were given. 

 
75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  

None. 

 

76 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There was no declaration of substitute members. 

 
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  

None.  

 
78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record, and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
79 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The chair informed the committee that the order of the agenda items had been 
changed so the external attendee Simon Knight from UCLH presented first.  
 
The Chair informed the committee that officers have secured NHS Moorfeilds 
representatives to give a performance update at the next committee meeting on the 
24th of April. 
 
The Committee was informed that officers will organise a sessions for witness 
evidence from Age UK and the Voluntary sector organisations.The committee was 
informed that Kent and Camden sessions have been rescheduled due to cancellations 
from the local authorities and members would be informed of the timings and are 
encouraged to attend. 

 

80 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
None. 

 
81 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8)  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2023 

 

2 
 

Simon Knight from the University College London Hospital attended the meeting for 
item 8.  

 

82 UCLH PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
Simon Knight, Director of Planning, and performance at University College London 
Hospital provided an update on how UCLH are doing against targets for quality of 
care. The indicators included infection targets, patient surveys, referral to treatment 
times, cancer waiting times, waiting times in the emergency departments and delayed 
transfers of care.  
 
The committee was informed that UCLH have tracked rates of two main infections 
MRSA and Clostridium difficile. MRSA trends over the last ten years have kept in line 
with most other NHS trusts, so far there have been 4 infections in the last year.  
UCLH has broadly kept on top of Clostridium Difficile infections but there has been a 
small rise in the last few years which have been linked to cancer and oncology as 
patients had immunosuppressed conditions which made them more susceptible.  
The committee were informed that the 2021 Inpatient Survey results showed patients 
liked the care from UCLH when compared with other London boroughs. 
 
The pandemic influenced services UCLH could offer to patients this includes impact on 
waiting times. The referral to treatment time (RTT) showed that the percentage of 
patients waiting to be less than 18 weeks for treatment, the target was around 93% 
however the graph presented showed the big dip was in during the pandemic. At the 
time of reporting UCLH was above the London average. The main focus within the 
NHS is the longest waiting time, the committee was informed that UCLH is on track to 
meet the target in March 2023 for not having any patients wait more than 78 weeks. 
The target UCLH is aiming
[...]
ysis of delayed discharges? 

 Is the PFI contract in addition to the £37 million or included within this figure? 

 An oversight of the staff survey results, showing staff morale etc.  

Is there a plan in place so that junior doctor strikes do not impact patients at UCLH? 

 

83 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided an update 
on local health and wellbeing issues.  
Councillor Turan noted that there were no significant issues since the last committee 
meeting.  
 
The committee was informed that Archway medical centre leafleted trying to sign on 
patients from other health practices within the area. Councillor Turan informs the 
committee that this type of profiteering may be illegal and continued to watch the 
situation closely.  
 
Archway medical centre had increased from 9,000 to 23,000 patients in a short space 
of time. It was noted that this was not welcome and Archway medical centre may be 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2023 

 

4 
 

relocating in the future.  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Councillors raised issues on behalf of patients registered with the practice 

raised concerns around Archway medical centres in patients receiving routine 

appointments. 

 It was noted that there were concerns instability for GP’s due to private land 

rents rising and to ensure GP’s security in the future there will be more work 
with new developments in the Islington to create GP practices. 

 The Chair noted that issues are interconnected with care homes and concern 

multiple council departments, the chair suggested to organise a cross-

departmental meeting with housing and adult social care to create an urgent 

plan.  

ACTIONS: 
 To organise a Q&A session with an officer who leads on monitoring the GP 

practices to come in to give further information on GP waiting times.  

 The committee noted it would be useful to have further information around 

the strategy for primary care and acknowledged this was at a basic mapping 

stage. 

 
84 COVID-19 UPDATE, IF REQUIRED (ITEM NO. 10)  

The Director of Public Health provided an update on Covid-19 and other infectious 
diseases and the Quarter 2 performance report.  
The NHS has announced a spring booster vaccination campaign, targeting those aged 
75 in care homes and anyone over the age of 5 with an immuno-compromised or 
immune- supressed conditions. This program will run from mid-April 2023 to June 
2023.  
Covid infection rates were low however was still common, 1 in 25 people had a covid 
infection in a recent survey conducted by public health. 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Councillors raised concerns around potential sickness and ill-health for the 45-
56 age category that were not expected to receive the spring booster.  

 
85 PUBLIC HEALTH - QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)  

The Director of Public Health provided an presented the Quarter 2 performance 
report. 
 
The committee were informed that the indicators in the report showed timely for 
primary vaccinations for Tetanus and Polio. In Q2, 89% of children had a complete 
set of 6-in-1 vaccinations before the age of 1. Similar to Q1 2022/23 (88%) but rates 
of primary vaccinations at age 1 have gradually increased over the last 4 quarters, 
suggesting some recovery from lowered rates during the pandemic.  
 
MMR rates have fallen lower than hoped for and was now back to pre-pandemic 
levels. The Director of Public Health noted that work has been done with the NHS to 
catch-up on these vaccinations missed due to the pandemic. 
 
The committee were informed that these vaccinations did not relate to natural forms 
of polio vaccinated against in the UK and measles have been a cause of death but 
also has been seen to have a lifelong impact on the body’s ability to fight off 

Page 4



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2023 

 

5
[...]
IDENCE IF REQUIRED 
(ITEM NO. 12)  

 
The Chair noted that he was in the process of working with officers to develop a set 
of draft recommendations. The initial meeting to discuss the scope of the 
recommendations was held earlier in the week. It was noted that the draft 
recommendations document would be circulated and the chair urged members to 
insert their own recommendations for consideration. 
 
A full draft recommendations document to inform the Scrutiny Review of Adult Social 
Care will be brought to the committee meeting on the 24th of April. 
 
John Everson, the Director of Adult Social Care informed members of the scope of the 
recommendations which this year was developing an integrated point of access which 
could be developed further in collaboration with Whittington Health and other 
colleagues and other colleagues in housing. The committee has previously received 
information on the new reablement service and the 7-day recovery model. However, 
it was noted that the committee still had more evidence to hear which would be 

Page 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2023 

 

6 
 

organised by officers ahead of finalising the draft recommendations. One of these 
sessions was set up to hear about a local authorities reablement offer and other 
voluntary sector organisations. 
 
The committee noted that the recommendations once finalised will be submitted to 
the executive following this there will be work done to implement. 12 months on 
there will be a reflections session on this.  
 
ACTIONS: 
The committee was informed that the Q&A from previous evidence gathering sessions 
will be circulated to help inform the draft recommendations.  
Officers agreed to re-circulate the relevant items from the minutes on reablement and 
draft recommendations and the scoping document in a document so that members 
can reflect on this. As well as this the timescales should also be clarified.  
A feedback session for members to discuss once the draft recommendations have 
been put forward.  

 
87 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (ITEM NO. 13)  

The Committee noted the proposed work plan on page 27 and 38 of the agenda pack.  
The meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 24th April 2023. 
 
Meeting closed at 9.40pm. 

 

 
 
 

Page 6



Moorfields Eye Hospital and the 

London Borough of Islington

Sheila Adam (CNO) and Jon Spencer (COO)

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee

April 2023

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 11



Moorfields Eye Hospital has a long 

association with Islington, established 

in Charterhouse Square in 1805.

We operated from Lower Moorfields 

from 1822, but moved back to 

Islington on our City Road site in 1899.

The UCL Institute of Ophthalmology 

co-located with the hospital in 1988, 

on Bath Street.

We are proud of being a national and 

international centre of excellence that 

offers that same excellence to local 

residents and communities.

It is important that we continue to 

innovate and adapt, to ensure local 

people can access the best possible 

care - in the context of equity and 

sustainability.

P
age 8



Some eye care statistics 
(credit: The Eyes Have It campaign)

80% of people over 60 have a sight problem (RNIB, 2019).

P
age 9



4

More about Moorfields, eye care and the NHS

Ophthalmology is now the 
busiest outpatient specialty, with 
a predicted increase in demand 

of 30-40% over the next 20 
years 

(RCOphth)

In NHS workforce data for May 
2022, there were 1384 

consultant ophthalmologists in 
England. 177 of these work at 

Moorfields (13%).

Moorfields delivers 
approximately half of the HES 

activity in London, and co-
ordinates c. 60% in its role as a 

lead provider.

University College London 
(UCL) ranked number one in the 
world for Ophthalmology in the 
most recent 2017 rankings by 

subject. This includes Moorfields 
Eye Hospital publications.

Moorfields has the highest 
number of NIHR accredited 
studies. From 2016 to 2021, 

MEH had 
[...]
lan has been set to review practice, monitor performance and 

update policy.  

 Service improvement targets have been set for teams and the trajectory will be monitored by the 

senior leadership team. 

 Daily senior huddle meetings with Team Managers (three times a week for ILDP), seniors and 

Heads of Service to discuss reviews.  

 Fortnightly review board to monitor progress and agree actions to improve performance. 

 The 4-week covid reviews have come to an end meaning that the Interim Review Team has more 

time to dedicate to annual reviews 

 The Head of Mental Health Social Work meets with The Trust fortnightly to work through overdue 

reviews and improve reviews data quality.  

When do you expect it to be back on track? 

We expect to see improvements in reviews by the end of the financial year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Page 5 of 9 

4.3 New admissions to nursing or residential care homes (all ages) 

 The Council provides residential and nursing care for those who are no longer able to live independently 

in their own homes. The aim is to support more people to remain independent and within the community 

for longer, therefore keeping admissions to a minimum. Last year, Adult Social Care saw an increase in 

hospital discharges and complex cases. This change in demand due to the pandemic affected the overall 

number of new admissions to care homes last year. This is a trend that has been seen across all our NCL 

partnership boroughs. 

 

As of quarter 3 there has been a total of 127 new admissions to care homes. Performance is better than 

this point last year (177 new admissions) and still on target to have no more than 50 new admissions per 

quarter. 

  

What action has been taken: 

 Daily Integrated multi-disciplinary Quality Assurance Meeting (IQAM) and daily hospital meeting to 

sign off any packages of care or requests for placements. Chaired by member of the Senior Leadership 

Team at Assistant Director level or abo
[...]
d require appropriate 
technology and skills training 

 Improving feedback loops for residents using ASC services, inc. Reablement . This would 
require work to further develop several feedback mechanisms, both directly and via third 
parties. 
 

2. Collaboration and Cultural Change. 
 Work to develop a shared ethos across integrated health and social care services. This would 

need to be agreed across partner agencies and would very much focus on developing a 
shared Early Intervention/Prevention approach, building upon Strength Based Practice 
approaches. This would involve developing a Shared Vision and consistent training and clear 
development plans for all staff. 

 Work to identify where further collaborative working might add value for residents using our 
health and care services. This may include work with Mental Health services, Housing, and 
the Voluntary/Community sector. 

 As this work develops, collate information across agencies around inequality and use of 
services by communities we struggle to reach. This will involve support from VCS (Voluntary 
& Community Sector) and community-based groups. This could also involve developing a 
shared ‘insight’ function to make best use of soft and hard intelligence. 

 Work to strengthen collaborative working between ASC and key voluntary sector 
organisations to further develop our prevention offer, including use of ‘Provider Summits’ to 
encourage partnership working 

 Collaboration between ASC and the Central Point of Access to facilitate more referrals into 
the service. 
 

3. Smarter Travel 

 Reablement carers to look at use of LBI’s electric bikes to improve environmental impact and 
potentially reduce costs. 

Page 50



 Use of SMART routing for Reablement carers to ensure efficiency and reduce environmental 
impact. 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	11 Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance Report
	Slide 1: Moorfields Eye Hospital and the  London Borough of Islington
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Some eye care statistics  (credit: The Eyes Have It campaign)
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Staff numbers and profile:  the NHS as a local employer bringing social and economic value to the area
	Slide 6: Moorfields staff by age, ethnicity, gender: we are proud to be a highly diverse organisation
	Slide 7: Our served population and activity profile
	Slide 8: Islington and our local sites 
	Slide 9: Our patient profile: Islington
	Slide 10: Our Performance: current and planned
	Slide 11: Performance in the system context:  Working collaboratively to reduce waits
	Slide 12: Our new strategy
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Implementation: Excellence Portfolio
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: 20 Benefits of Oriel
	Slide 18: Service developments:  Clinical quality and access to treatments
	Slide 19: Optimising our network to better serve our populations
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Adopting a population health approach
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Service developments: Patient experience
	Slide 27: Focused on our patients: hand holding
	Slide 28: Our Eye Envoys programme 
	Slide 29: Pathway to excellence
	Slide 30: Working in partnership

	12 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Adult Social Care
	13 Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Transformation - Final Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 24 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 24 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 

Clarke, Craig, Gilgunn, Russell and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor:  Turan  
 

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
88 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 

 

89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
None. 

 
90 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  

None.  

 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None.  

 
92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
93 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The Chair thanked committee members for all of their work over the last municipal 
year.  
 
The Chair advised that a representative of the Integrated Care Board had been invited 
to attend the next meeting to discuss matters relating to primary care.  

 
94 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

None.  

 

95 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8)  
None.  

 
96 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  

Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided a brief 
update.  
 
The previous Health and Wellbeing Board meeting had considered the draft North 
Central London Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy and local priorities for 
health and care. The Board also received the Annual Public Health Report; the theme 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

2 
 

of this was on the health and wellbeing of young people and in particular considered 
the impact of Covid-19.  
 
The Board had also been updated on the Health Determinants Research 
Collaborative (HDRC) project and had received the Adult Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report.  
 
In relation to the Adult Safeguarding Board annual report, a member noted the 
importance of considering equalities issues alongside safeguarding matters; it was 
thought that adult safeguarding concerns were under-reported in some communities 
and there was a concern that some vulnerable people may not be receiving support 
as a result.  

 
97 COVID-19 UPDATE, IF REQUIRED (ITEM NO. 10)  

Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health, provided an update. A spring 
booster campaign was underway for those who were immuno-suppressed.  
 
A member asked about the current number of Covid infections. In response, it was 
advised that national data was no longer available and the main source of data was 
now from hospital admissions. There were currently approximately 150 people in 
hospital with Covid-19 across North Central London, however the majority of these 
were not in hospital because of Covid-19. It was commented that the vaccination 
campaign had made a huge difference to outcomes, as had immunity from previous 
Covid infections. It was estimated that 90% of people had at least one prior Covid 
infection. Long Covid remained a concern, and there were 4 major strains circulating 
at the current time.  
 
A member asked if the lack of ONS data on infections was concerning, and queried 
how any response to a new variant could be effective without national data. In 
response, it was advised that any new variant would transmit so fast that national 
testing data would not necessarily be a helpful tool in responding to this situation. 
Hospital admissions were considered to be an appropriate measure of severity.  
 
A member expressed concern about vulnerable people self-isolating and the number 
of people with Long Covid. It was commented that many of those experiencing Long 
Covid tended to recover within 12 months, although this was not the case for all.   

 
98 MOORFIELDS EYE HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)  

The Committee received a presentation from Jon Spencer, Chief Operating Officer, 
and Sheila Adam, Chief Nurse and Director of Allied Health Professions, of Moorfields 
Eye Hospital.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee noted that the overall performance of Moorfields Eye Hospital 
was very positive.  

 There were long wait times associated with cataracts procedures.  

 The Committee noted Moorfields’ new organisational strategy, which was 
focused on excellence, equity and kindness.  

 Moorfields was developing a new facility, Oriel, at the St Pancras Hospital site 
and all services would eventually relocate to the new facility. The new facility 
would be more modern and easier to navigate for those with visual 
impairments. The site was expected to open in 2027. In the meantime, 
Moorfields was continuing to develop services offered at the City Road site.  

 During the pandemic Moorfields had developed an online triage service that 
was available 9.00am until 9.00pm. It was considered that this innovative 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

3 
 

approach had been successful and allowed referrals to be made more 
efficiently. However, Moorfields were mindful of digital exclusion issues and 
would always offer a non-digital option. The organisation was also reviewing 
demographic data on who used the service to focus further engagement on 
under-represented groups.  

 The Committee commended Moorfields on the work of their “hand holding” 
volunteers who offered support to those attending day surgery.  

 Staff turnover at Moorfields was lower than at other hospitals. As a specialist 
service, it was considered that there were different workplace pressures 
associated with their work, in comparison to a general hospital.  

 A member noted that some Camden & Islington mental health patients had 
been moved out of borough, who were previously located at the St Pancras 
site. It was advised that Moorfields and other NHS partners were working to 
minimise the impact as much as possible.  

 Following a question on delays to services, it was advised that there was a 
very short waiting list for high risk procedures. The most serious medical 
issues were prioritised for treatment.  

 It was confirmed that the new Oriel development was not subject to a PFI 
agreement. A discussion was had on the financial aspects of the development; 
rising inflation was a risk.  

 It was asked if Moorfields carried out preventative work in the community, for 
example outreach work in care homes. In response, it was advised that this 
was not currently offered, however may be explored in future.  

 
The Committee thanked Mr Spencer and Ms Adam for their attendance.  

 

99 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE (ITEM 
NO. 12)  
John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care, introduced the report. 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee considered the performance indicators and noted the work 
underway to increase the number of direct payments and catch-up on Annual 
Reviews.  

 A stretch target had been set to increase the number of adults with learning 
disabilities into employment. It was noted that Islington was already 
comparatively ahead of other boroughs on this measure.  

 Following a question, it was advised that around 3,000 adults received long-
term support from Adult Social Care.  

 It was advised that the council had high ambitions for adults with learning 
disabilities and sought to provide and broker meaningful employment 
opportunities. The council worked with partner organisations and businesses 
to support this, and sought to have conversations with young people and their 
carers at an early stage to discuss employment prospects. However, it was 
recognised that some people had very complex issues and may find it difficult 
to maintain employment. A member suggested that it might be possible to 
work with partners to create paid apprenticeships specifically for those with 
learning disabilities and additional needs.  

 The Committee requested further information on the number of adults with 
learning disabilities in employment, including the numbers employed and the 
opportunities they were moving into. The Committee also asked for more 
information on the ICEP service that supports adults with learning disabilities 
into paid employment.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

4 
 

 It was explained that direct payments allowed residents to have more flexibility 
and choice around how their care service was delivered; this sometimes 
resulted in a more holistic care offer.  Age UK was able to offer support in 
navigating the direct payments system. A member asked if there were other 
organisations available to provide advice to residents on direct payments.  

 Following a question, it was advised that those entering care homes could be 
placed out of borough, however a number of local homes were undergoing 
works that should increase their capacity the end of the financial year.  

 Thirteen agency social workers had been supported in becoming permanent 
Islington employees. The Committee commented on the need for permanent 
social workers, preferably based locally.  

 A member noted that Dementia Action Week was 15-21 May 2023 and 
commented on the importance of this issue. Officers advised that the Islington 
Dementia Strategy was being developed and would be published later this 
year. This work could be shared with members at the time. A member asked 
how many Adult Social Care service users had dementia or Alzheimer’s. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the quarterly performance report be noted.  
 
ACTIONS:  

 

 The Committee requested further information on the number of adults with 
learning disabilities in employment and the opportunities they were moving 
into. The Committee also asked for more information on the ICEP service that 
supports adults with learning disabilities into paid employment.  

 A member asked if there were organisations other than Age UK available to 
provide advice to residents on direct payments. 

 A member asked how many Adult Social Care service users had dementia or 
Alzheimer’s. 

 
100 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION - 

FINAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 13)  
The Committee considered the proposed recommendations and suggested the 
following amendments:  
 

- An amendment to clarify the recommendation on re-routing carers around Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods to make their journeys more efficient.  

- A recommendation to support joint recruitment initiatives across the local 
health and care sector.  

- An amendment to confirm the aspiration to deliver the new ‘seven day service’ 
in house.  

 
Officers noted the recommendations were in draft form and a further draft would be 
developed. It was advised that the final draft would be circulated by email. The 
Committee delegated authority to the Chair to agree the final version. The final report 
would then be submitted to a future meeting for agreement.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) That the draft recommendations be endorsed, subject to the above 

amendments.  
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Chair to agree the final draft of the 

recommendations.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

5 
 

 
101 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (ITEM NO. 14)  

It was noted that a future work plan would be developed for 2023-24.  
 
A member expressed concern at the legal situation surrounding the Whittington 
Hospital private finance initiative and suggested that the Committee may wish to 
consider the implications for local services when the Whittington next attend the 
committee.  

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair 

 


